TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
CHAPTER 3
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:66-56.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.578, effective November 13, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3376(a), 30 N.J.R. 4254(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, expires on Novem-
ber 13, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, was filed and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund, was readopted as R.1983 d.175, effective
May 16, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 526(b), 15 N.J.R. 930(c). Pursuant to
Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3 expired on May 16, 1988.
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, was adopted as new
rules by R.1988 d.381, effective August 15, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
1181(b), 20 N.J.R. 2072(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Chapter 3 expired on August 15, 1993.
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, was adopted as new
rules by R.1993 d.658, effective December 20, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
4461(a), 25 N.J.R. 5942(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund, was readopted as R.1998 d.578, effective
November 13, 1998. See: Source and Effective Date.

17:3-7.1 Interfund transfers; State-administered retirement systems
17:3-7.2 (Reseived)
SUBCHAPTER 1. ADMINISTRATION
17:3-1.1 Board meetings
(a) The Board of Trustees shall meet on the first Thurs-
day of each month or at such time as may be deemed
necessary by the Board.
(b) The chairman may call for special meetings when
necessary.
(c) The current rules within Roberts' Rules of Order,
effective as of A'.pril 4, 1994, as well as future amendments
thereto, are adopted and incorporated herein by reference
as the source to be used by the Board of Trustees of the
Teachers' Pension and· Annuity Fund in the conduct of its
monthly meetings.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1982 d.344, effective October 18, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 201(a), 14 N.J.R. 1164(c).
Change of meeting from second to first Thursday of the month.
Amended by R.1994 d.161, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 5762(b), 26 N.J.R. 1537(d).
17:3-1.2 Fiscal year
The transaction of business and control of funds shall be
conducted on a July 1 to June 30 fiscal year.

the Fund.
(b) Such convention shall be held annually at a time and
location designated by the Board.
( c) The chairman of the convention will be a member of
the Board of Trustees elected by the Board.
( d) The secretary of the Board shall act as the secretary
of the convention.
( e) The delegates to the convention must be active mem-
bers of or former members receiving a retirement allowance
from the Fund.
Next Page is 3-2.1
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
(c) In the event proof of age has not been filed with the
Fund before retirement, such proof must be filed before any
retirement benefits may be disbursed.
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1202(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Language added regarding proof of age.
Next Page is 3-3 3-2.3
17:3 1.11
Supp. 8-7-00
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
17:3-1.12 State employees; biweekly salaries
(a) Retirement and death benefits as well as service
credit will be determined on the basis of biweekly pay
periods for State employees paid by centralized payroll.
(b) In the event a member is reported on a combination
of monthly and biweekly pay periods, his last year's salary or
final compensation as well as his service credit will be
computed on a proportional basis.
R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(c), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
17:3-1.13 Nearest attained age; enrollment; retirement
(a) An individual, who is six months or more past his or
her most recent birthdate at the time of his or her enroll-
ment will have his or her pension contribution rate and
retirement factor based upon the age on his or her next
birthday.
(b) Retired members will have their retirement benefits,
as well as their survivors' benefits, calculated upon the basis
of the factors applicable to their age on their next birthday.
New Rule, R.1991 d.226, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 188(a), 23 N.J.R. 1421(b).
SUBCHAPTER2. ENROLLMENT
17:3-2.1 Eligible positions
(a) With the exception of the public institutions and the

(c) If a person, who is employed under the Federal
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, meets all
three of the following prerequisites, he shall be eligible for
enrollment in the fund:
Supp. 12-20-99
17:3-2.1
1. He is a regular full-time employee of the board of
education;
2. He is appointed to a position which comes within
the classification of "teacher;"
3. He has a valid certificate of the State Board of
Education for the position that he holds under the Feder-
al Act.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1979 d.205, effective May 22, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 208(a), 11 N.J.R. 359(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
As amended, R.1983 d.484, effective November 7, 1983.

membership terminates.
17:3-2.6 Ineligible positions; interim appointment to
boards of education
Any person retired from the Teachers' Pension and An-
nuity Fund who is temporarily appointed to any position
listed in N.J.A.C. 17:3-2.1 or the functional equivalent
thereof shall be ineligible for enrollment in the retirement
system if the total time for all interim appointments with
one board of education does not exceed six months. If the
total time for all the interim appointments with one board
of education exceeds six months, the individual shall be
declared an employee for pension purposes and shall be
enrolled in the Fund effective the first day of the seventh
month of service.
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
New Ruic, R.1999 d.430, effective December 20, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2708(a), 31 N.J.R. 4293(a).
Next Page is 3-7
17:3-2.6
3-5 Supp. 12-20-99
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUTIY FUND
(b) In the instance of an active member who died in the
performance of duty (accidental death), the initial pension
payment will be for the month following the month in which
the member died, and the last payment will cover the month
immediately preceding the month the survivor dies or ceases
to qualify for the continuance of benefits.
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
17:3-3.8 Withdrawal application; contributory insurance
A properly executed contributory insurance withdrawal
application must be in the possession of the Fund before

more than 15 percent over that of the previous year, as
reported to the pension fund, shall be investigated. Those
cases where a violation of the statute is suspect shall be
reported to the board.
(f) A member under 62 years of age will receive service
credit for that base salary received during the period of his
suspension in which he is awaiting a determination by the
Commissioner of Education as provided under N.J.S.A.
18A-6.14. Service credit will not be granted for such salary
after the first of the month following his attainment of age
62 when that salary will no longer be covered by Social
Security.
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
Amended by R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.30, effective January 27, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 675(d), 13 N.J.R. 162(a).
(t) added.
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Pensions-Teachers. Steven P. Bann, 133 N.J.L.J. No. 11, 54 (1993).

benefit which is ¼ greater than service credited as Class A
If Class A credit is purchased, the cost will be 6/, of the
amount computed for a Class B purchase. The computa-
tion is based on the member's present salary or highest
fiscal year base salary multiplied by the actuarial purchase
factor for the member's age at the time of purchase with
regular interest.
2. If a Class A member converts to Class B, the
member will contribute an additional ¼ of the total contri-
butions that would have been payable based on the
member's full Class A contribution rate with regular
interest.
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1002(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Language added at (b ), 1. re: State-administered retirement systems.
Amended by R.1987 d.47, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2120(a), 19 N.J.R. 244(a).
benefit raised from 1/5 to 1/6 greater.
Amended by R.1999 d.387, effective November 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2298(a), 31 N.J.R. 3741(a).

Service rendered outside of the United States, with the
exception of service rendered to a local school board in
territories or possessions of the United States, Washington,
DC and the Canal Zone, is not purchasable.
Amended by R.1999 d.387, effective November 15, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2:!98(a), 31 N.J.R. 3741(a).
Rewrote the section.
17:3-5.9 Lump-sum purchases
If a purchase is paid in a lump sum, the member shall
receive full credit for the amount of service covered by the
purchase upon receipt of the lump-sum payment. The
service may be used for any purpose for which it is autho-
rized under the Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund Law
(N.J.S.A. 18A:66-1 et seq.) and the rules of the retirement
system.
New Rule, R.1989 d.360, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 980(b), 21 N.J.R. 2055(b).
Provision of immediate credit for service purchased by a lump-sum
payment.
Supp. 8-6-01 3-12